
2024-2025 UC San Diego Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 19, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-16   Conf: 13-7   Home: 9-8   Away: 8-7   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Sugapong, Sumayah 36-36 1191 33.1 195-558 .349 40-147 .272 104-136 .765 38 114 152 4.2 114 9 132 152 12 89 534 14.8
15 Ma, Sabrina 36-36 1126 31.3 119-324 .367 75-214 .350 46-59 .780 37 96 133 3.7 112 8 54 55 20 69 359 10.0
22 Gallegos, Gracie 35-35 1134 32.4 120-304 .395 20-80 .250 66-91 .725 20 167 187 5.3 47 0 69 52 22 49 326 9.3
11 Condron, Erin 22-0 407 18.5 74-137 .540 6-22 .273 24-36 .667 43 61 104 4.7 28 0 9 19 10 16 178 8.1
24 Spriggs, Kayanna 36-36 849 23.6 109-209 .522 0-0 .000 60-103 .583 112 138 250 6.9 101 5 28 76 20 41 278 7.7
32 Montgomery, Parker 36-28 980 27.2 98-275 .356 56-171 .327 15-24 .625 20 80 100 2.8 47 0 25 26 2 72 267 7.4
25 Mahan, Junaé 32-6 544 17.0 52-157 .331 5-27 .185 40-48 .833 12 63 75 2.3 53 0 36 42 15 27 149 4.7
30 Sule, Damilola 17-0 139 8.2 18-46 .391 0-0 .000 14-22 .636 21 32 53 3.1 21 0 7 13 3 3 50 2.9
21 Polocheck, Nicki 19-3 275 14.5 19-62 .306 8-38 .211 6-10 .600 7 31 38 2.0 33 2 5 14 0 17 52 2.7
12 Smith, Rosa 24-0 184 7.7 17-51 .333 7-26 .269 12-13 .923 2 16 18 0.8 17 0 9 21 0 11 53 2.2
33 Svoboda, Emma 14-0 78 5.6 9-21 .429 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 9 11 20 1.4 6 0 4 9 0 0 18 1.3
23 Blithikioti, Eri 28-0 310 11.1 12-40 .300 1-10 .100 6-19 .316 12 32 44 1.6 19 0 33 27 3 7 31 1.1
02 Talbot, Grace 13-0 63 4.8 1-7 .143 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.4 3 0 4 3 0 2 3 0.2
05 Louther, Gabby 13-0 45 3.5 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.4 6 0 2 2 0 1 0 0.0
Total 36 7325 203.5 843-2196 .384 219-745 .294 393-561 .701 411 923 1334 37.1 607 24 417 534 107 404 2298 63.83
Opponents 36 7325 203.5 741-1973 .376 235-805 .292 381-559 .682 382 1011 1393 38.7 623 14 444 721 109 249 2098 58.28

Team Statistics UCSD OPP
SCORING 2298 2098
    Points Per Game 63.8 58.3
    Scoring Margin 5.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 843-2196 741-1973
    Field Goal Pct .384 .376
3 POINT FG-ATT 219-745 235-805
    3PT FG Pct .294 .292
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 393-561 381-559
    FT Pct .701 .682
    FT Made Per Game 10.9 10.6
REBOUNDS 1334 1393
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 38.7
    Rebounds Margin -1.6 –
ASSISTS 417 444
    Assists Per Game 11.6 12.3
TURNOVERS 534 721
    Turnovers Per Game 14.8 20.0
    Turnovers Margin 5.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 404 249
    Steals Per Game 11.2 6.9
BLOCKS 107 109
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.0
ATTENDANCE 12,005 12,287
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-706 15-819
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-151

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
UC San Diego 534 577 595 565 11 0 2298
Opponents 473 508 524 544 11 9 2098

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 OCCIDENTAL W 86-51 317
11/07/24 at Sacramento St. L 60-71 340
11/10/24 ARIZONA L 54-65 754
11/14/24 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 65-74 2,649
11/17/24 FRESNO ST. L 53-65 1,002
11/22/24 at Air Force L 64-67 691
11/24/24 at Denver L 59-67 413
11/29/24 at Stanford L 54-84 3,001

* 12/05/24 UC SANTA BARBARA L 66-80 362
* 12/07/24 at CSU Bakersfield W 55-40 239

12/14/24 at California Baptist W 81-58 427
12/19/24 NORTHERN KY. L 50-58 335
12/21/24 LA SALLE W 69-53 357
12/29/24 LIFE PACIFIC W 71-30 404

* 01/04/25 CAL ST. FULLERTON W 57-45 392
* 01/09/25 at Cal Poly L 56-61 413
* 01/11/25 at UC Irvine L 66-73 877
* 01/16/25 LONG BEACH ST. W 79-68 1,982
* 01/18/25 UC RIVERSIDE W 59-58 382
* 01/23/25 at UC Santa Barbara W 62-43 572
* 01/25/25 at CSUN W 82-44 250
* 01/30/25 HAWAII L 63-65 435
* 02/06/25 at UC Riverside W 72-49 803
* 02/08/25 UC IRVINE L 49-56 853
* 02/13/25 CSU BAKERSFIELD W 63-45 501
* 02/15/25 at UC Davis W 65-63 702
* 02/20/25 CAL POLY W 66-49 508
* 02/22/25 at Hawaii L 44-49 2,781
* 02/27/25 CSUN W 78-64 300
* 03/01/25 at Cal St. Fullerton W 69-46 155
* 03/06/25 at Long Beach St. W 82-51 623
* 03/08/25 UC DAVIS L 58-69 472

03/13/25 vs Cal Poly W 59-54 0
03/14/25 vs Hawaii W 51-49 0
03/15/25 vs UC Davis W 75-66 0
03/19/25 vs Southern U. L 56-68 603

* = Conference game



2024-2025 UC San Diego Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 19, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-7   Home: 6-4   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Sugapong, Sumayah 20-20 670 33.5 113-312 .362 23-76 .303 60-80 .750 26 71 97 4.9 73 6 73 83 6 52 309 15.5
22 Gallegos, Gracie 20-20 683 34.2 79-201 .393 16-54 .296 36-50 .720 11 97 108 5.4 27 0 42 26 12 34 210 10.5
15 Ma, Sabrina 20-20 632 31.6 69-190 .363 47-134 .351 24-30 .800 21 59 80 4.0 58 2 29 27 12 25 209 10.5
11 Condron, Erin 18-0 326 18.1 61-111 .550 6-21 .286 21-33 .636 38 49 87 4.8 22 0 6 17 8 15 149 8.3
32 Montgomery, Parker 20-18 590 29.5 54-164 .329 31-98 .316 12-16 .750 17 44 61 3.1 32 0 16 13 2 46 151 7.6
24 Spriggs, Kayanna 20-20 425 21.3 56-109 .514 0-0 .000 18-40 .450 66 70 136 6.8 49 3 16 36 5 16 130 6.5
25 Mahan, Junaé 19-2 310 16.3 23-89 .258 4-16 .250 25-31 .806 7 37 44 2.3 29 0 25 21 9 15 75 3.9
30 Sule, Damilola 8-0 52 6.5 6-18 .333 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 7 9 16 2.0 10 0 4 6 1 0 16 2.0
21 Polocheck, Nicki 9-0 82 9.1 5-22 .227 3-14 .214 3-4 .750 4 12 16 1.8 8 0 1 3 0 2 16 1.8
12 Smith, Rosa 12-0 45 3.8 6-13 .462 1-5 .200 1-2 .500 0 3 3 0.3 5 0 3 0 0 2 14 1.2
23 Blithikioti, Eri 16-0 143 8.9 4-15 .267 1-7 .143 0-4 .000 7 19 26 1.6 12 0 15 16 3 2 9 0.6
02 Talbot, Grace 7-0 33 4.7 1-4 .250 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.3 1 0 1 2 0 2 3 0.4
05 Louther, Gabby 6-0 19 3.2 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.8 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
33 Svoboda, Emma 5-0 15 3.0 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.8 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 477-1252 .381 133-429 .310 204-298 .685 250 515 765 38.3 329 11 231 267 58 212 1291 64.55
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 393-1085 .362 131-436 .300 201-294 .684 217 559 776 38.8 337 5 225 396 56 119 1118 55.90

Team Statistics UCSD OPP
SCORING 1291 1118
    Points Per Game 64.6 55.9
    Scoring Margin 8.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 477-1252 393-1085
    Field Goal Pct .381 .362
3 POINT FG-ATT 133-429 131-436
    3PT FG Pct .310 .300
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 204-298 201-294
    FT Pct .685 .684
    FT Made Per Game 10.2 10.1
REBOUNDS 765 776
    Rebounds Per Game 38.3 38.8
    Rebounds Margin -0.6 –
ASSISTS 231 225
    Assists Per Game 11.6 11.3
TURNOVERS 267 396
    Turnovers Per Game 13.4 19.8
    Turnovers Margin 6.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.6
STEALS 212 119
    Steals Per Game 10.6 6.0
BLOCKS 58 56
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 2.8
ATTENDANCE 6,187 7,415
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-619 10-742
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
UC San Diego 307 343 305 332 4 1291
Opponents 250 272 291 299 6 1118

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 UC SANTA BARBARA L 66-80 362
12/07/24 at  CSU Bakersfield W 55-40 239
01/04/25 CAL ST. FULLERTON W 57-45 392
01/09/25 at  Cal Poly L 56-61 413
01/11/25 at  UC Irvine L 66-73 877
01/16/25 LONG BEACH ST. W 79-68 1982
01/18/25 UC RIVERSIDE W 59-58 382
01/23/25 at  UC Santa Barbara W 62-43 572
01/25/25 at  CSUN W 82-44 250
01/30/25 HAWAII L 63-65 435
02/06/25 at  UC Riverside W 72-49 803
02/08/25 UC IRVINE L 49-56 853
02/13/25 CSU BAKERSFIELD W 63-45 501
02/15/25 at  UC Davis W 65-63 702
02/20/25 CAL POLY W 66-49 508
02/22/25 at  Hawaii L 44-49 2781
02/27/25 CSUN W 78-64 300
03/01/25 at  Cal St. Fullerton W 69-46 155
03/06/25 at  Long Beach St. W 82-51 623
03/08/25 UC DAVIS L 58-69 472


